

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHIGAN GAMING CONTROL BOARD, RICHARD KALM,  
GARY POST, DARYL PARKER, RICHARD GARRISON,  
BILLY LEE WILLIAMS, JOHN LESSNAU, AND AL ERNST,  
PETITIONERS

v.

JOHN MOODY, DONALD HARMON, RICK RAY, AND  
WALLY MCILLMURRAY, JR.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Melinda A. Leonard  
Assistant Attorney General  
Alcohol and Gambling  
Enforcement Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Licensed harness racing .....	4
B. The race-fixing investigation.....	4
C. District-court proceedings .....	5
D. Sixth Circuit proceedings .....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	9
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with other circuits and a state high court by failing to recognize that <i>Garrity</i> immunity arises automatically. ....	10
A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision creates a conflict as to whether <i>Garrity</i> immunity arises automatically.....	11
B. The decision also conflicts with a decision of a state supreme court. ....	15
C. If the Sixth Circuit imposed a notice requirement, that both creates a circuit split and improperly permits relief based on a prophylactic rule. ....	16

D. The Sixth Circuit’s rule is unworkable. .... 18

II. The Sixth Circuit’s decision creates a circuit split over whether a self-incrimination violation can occur when the individual is never charged with a crime..... 20

A. The decision conflicts with a Ninth Circuit decision that addresses self-incrimination during governmental inquiries into job-related misconduct..... 20

B. The decision conflicts with the rule adopted by eight other circuits that statements must be used in a criminal case to implicate the Fifth Amendment..... 23

C. The other circuits correctly apply this Court’s decision in *Chavez*..... 25

III. The fact that this appeal is interlocutory is not a vehicle problem. .... 28

Conclusion ..... 30

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
14-1511  
OPINION and JUDGMENT  
Issued June 16, 2015 ..... 1a–25a

United States District Court  
Eastern District of Michigan  
4:12-cv-13593  
Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for  
Summary Judgment...and Dismissing Case  
Issued November 27, 2013..... 26a–46a

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
14-1511  
Order denying motion to stay  
Issued August 25, 2015..... 47a

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
14-1511  
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc  
Issued August 12, 2015..... 48a

U.S. Constitution  
Amendment 5..... 49a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilera v. Baca</i> , 510 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>Atwell v. Lisle Park Dist.</i> , 286 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	29
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Confederation of Police v. Conlisk</i> , 489 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	13, 17
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968) .....	22
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Gulden v. McCorkle</i> , 680 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	3, 12, 13, 17
<i>Hannon v. Sanner</i> , 441 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Hester v. Milledgeville</i> , 777 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	23
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 160 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 17

<i>Hill v. Rozum</i> , 447 F. App'x 289 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	27
<i>Koch v. City of Del City</i> , 660 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977) .....	7, 15, 28
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973) .....	15, 27
<i>Lingler v. Fechko</i> , 312 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 25
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Manness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975) .....	27
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	6, 7, 11, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	29
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013) .....	20, 26
<i>Sher v. U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	13, 16, 17, 19



<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Spielbauer v. Cnty. of Santa Clara</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 704 (2009) .....	3, 15, 16, 19
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Commissioner of Sanitation</i> , 426 F.2d 619 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	27
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	25
<i>Weston v. U.S. Dep't of Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 724 F.2d 943 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....	14, 17
<i>Wiley v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 48 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 230.990(5) .....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	16

**Regulations**

Mich. Admin. Code, R. 431.1035(2)..... 5  
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 431.1035(2)(d) ..... 4  
Mich. Admin. Code, R. 431.1035(3)..... 5  
Ohio Admin. Code 3769-12-26(A)(12) ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1, 20, 25
